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GLOVER & DAHNEK
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1103 PRINCESS ANNE STREET
P.O. BOX 207
FREDERICESBURG. VIRGINIA £2404-0207

IRGINIA:
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF FREDERICKSBURG

Re: September 21, 2015 Decision of the Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of
redericksburg, Virginia (814 Cornell Street — APP 2015-01)

CaseNo.: ¢.L {S-CTG

WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TO: The City of Fredericksburg Board of Zoning Appeals
f THIS MATTER is before the Court on Stacey N. Strentz-McLaughlin and John J.
McLaughlin’s Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to review the‘City of Fredericksburg Board of
Zoning Appeals (“BZA”) September 21, 2015, decision in BZA appeal 814 Comell Street APP
2015-01; and

IT APPEARING TO THE COURT that the Petition for Writ of Certiorari is properly
filed pursuant to Virginia Code Section 15.2-2314 and that the granting of this Writ of Certiorari

is just and proper in all respects; it is therefore

II ADJUDGED, ORDERED AND DECRI_EED that the Petition for Writ of Certiorari is
GRANTED TO REVIEW THE BZA’S SEPTEMBER 21, 2015, DECISION IN BZA
APPEAL, 814 CORNELL STREET — APP 2015-01; and it is further

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the BZA shall certify and return to this
Court and serve upon Petitioner’s counsel, on or before 30 days after the entry of this Writ of
h’ Certiorari, a full, complete and certified or sworn record of the aforementioned proceeding

including, but not limited to, the following material:

1) The appeal application and any staff reports prepared in connection therewith;
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2) All exhibits and documents filed regarding the appeal application and any

' response thereto by any person or entities;

3) Any verbatim transcript and/or recording by videotape or otherwise, and all

minutes of the proceedings before the BZA;

4) All photographs, resolutions, letters, reports, emails, correspondence, exhibits,

memoranda, plats and other papers and things referring to or related to the proceedings before

the BZA that were presented to the BZA; and it is further

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the return shall set forth such other facts

as maybe pertinent and material to show the grounds of the decision appealed from and shall be

verified.

THIS MATTER IS CONTINUED.

T — A dayof (A b e o0is

JUDGE, CITY OF FREDERICKSBURG CIRCUIT COURT

VIRGINIA. w———
FREDERICKSBURG CITY CIRCU
A COPY TESTE: JEFF SMALL, CLERK

ay: YL LY I Ll [leclidin N
: DEPUTYCLERK
DATE: - //'—/a/_,yrzd /\S




ASK FOR THIS:

tacey N. Strentz-McLaughlin and
ohn J. McLaughlin, Petitioners

Glover & Dahnk

P.O. Box 207

Fredericksburg, VA 22404-0207 -
Phone: (540) 373-8600

Fax: (540)373-8629

Counsel for Petitioners
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GINIA:
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF FREDERICKSBURG

TACEY N. STRENTZ-McLAUGHLIN
and JOHN J. McLAUGHLIN,

|
Petitioners

V. CaseNo._&é /ﬁ’— é?&

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
"F REDERICKSBURG, VIRGINIA

SERVE: Kathieen A. Dooley, Esq.
Attorney for the City of Fredericksburg
601 Caroline Street
Fredericksburg, VA 22401 ORIGINAL FILED ON
(City of Fredericksburg, VA) N
BT 20 25

Respondent.
IN FREDERICKSBURG CIRCUIT
ALSO SERVE: Helen P. Ross, Chair COURT
City of Fredericksburg Board of Zoning Appeals

City Hall

715 Princess Anne Street
Fredericksburg, VA 22401
(City of Fredericksburg, VA)

In Re: September 21, 2015 Decision of the Board of Zoning Appeals
of the City of Fredericksburg, Virginia
814 Cornell Street — APP 2015-01

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
COMES NOW your Petitioners, Stacey N. Strentz-McLaughlin and John J. McLaughlin
(hereinafter “McLaughlin™), and make this their Appeal of the Denial of the McLaughlin’s
Fence Permit by the City of Fredericksburg Board of Zoning Appeals (hereinafter “BZA™), 814
Cornell Street — APP2015-01, pursuant to Section 15.2-2314 of the Code of Virginia, 1950, as

amended and state as follows:
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1. On September 21, 2015, the BZA held a hearing regarding the appeal of the

enial of the fence permit applied for by McLaughlin. Please see Exhibit 1, Denial of Fence
ermit Application, attached hereto and made a part hereof.

2. On June 30, 2015, McLaughlin appealed the denial of the fence permit on the
is that the City of Fredericksburg’s (hereinafter “City”) Notice of Violation failed to cite an
pplicable ordinance section, that there is no City Code Section that supports the City’s
decision to deny McLaughlin's fence permit, that there is no basis to apply to fences City codes
t only apply to buildings or structures. That the City has, in the past, approved and allowed
6 foot fences that are similar and has specifically done so for adjacent property owners to the
McLaughlin’s. Please see Exhibit 2, McLaughlin’s appeal of the Denial of the Fence Permit,
attached hereto and made a part hereof.

3. The determination by the City that the McLaughlin’s fence was in violation of
the City code is plainly wrong as there is no code that supports the City’s interpretation that the
McLaughlins lot, which is at the corner of Cornell and Littlepage streets, has “two front yards”
and therefore is subject to a fence ordinance that limits the height of the fence to 4 feet. In the
City’s own preparation of its record of decision in Paragraph B, it identifies the “fence also
runs across the rear of the lot...” (emphasis added), and by the City’s own definition, the
McLaughlins lot does not have any rear. Please see Exhibit 3, City’s letter dated September 11,

2015, attached hereto and made a part hereof.
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4, At the September 20, 2015 BZA hearing, the BZA upheld the denial of the
cLauglin’s fence permit. Please see Exhibit 4, Record of Decision dated October 8, 2015,
ttached hereto and made a part hereof’!
5. The BZA and the City Development Director were plainly wrong in denying the
cLaughlins’ fence permit application as the BZA and the City Development Director incorrectly

plied inapplicable City Ordinances to the McLaughlin’s fence permit application.

HISTORY

6. The McLaughlins’ have owned their home at 814 Comell Street since December
2004, The McLaughlins have had a fence in this exact same location since January 2005 and the
prior owner, the Freid’s, also had a fence in this same location.

7. There have been no complaints regarding this current fence or any prior fence at
814 Cornell Street by anyone, including neighbors, city residents or city staff until the
Development Administrator, Marne E. Sherman, noted her own violation on May 14, 2015. A
copy of Ms. Sherman’s Notice of Violation (hereinafter ‘Notice™) dated May 14, 2015 is attached
hereto within Exhibit “2”.

8. In the Notice, Ms. Sherman states that a fence permit had not been issued for the
fence and requests that an application be made. Ms. Sherman further states that “Section 72-
56.2.C limits the height of a fence in the front yard of a R-4, residential zoning district to a
maximum of four feet (4°) in height. As a corner lot, your property has two fronts (along Comell

Street and Littlepage Street). The fence appears to be in violation of this code.”

I In the City’s letter of September 11, 2015, the height of the current fence is identified as
exceeding 72” in certain places. The Petitioners have no objection to making all of the fence
72",




P.O. BOX 207
FREDERICKSBURGO. VIRGINIA 22401-0207

ATTORKIZYS AT 1AW

GLOVER & DaHNE
1103 PRINCESS ANNE STREET

0. Thereafter, on May 18, 2015, the McLaughlins filed a fence permit application

ith the City requesting a height of six feet for their fence.

10, On May 21, 2015, Mrs. McLaughlin sent a letter to the Development
dministrator identifying that the McLaughlins were surprised that their fence was not in
mpliance with City Code, setting forth the history of the pre-existing and current fence and the
afety reasons for the fence as it is currently constructed. A copy of Ms. McLaughlin’s letter is
attached within Exhibit “2",

11.  On June 3, 2015, the Development Administrator disapproved the McLaughlins
fence permit application.

DISCUSSION

12. The McLaughlins fence is compliant with City Code Section 72-56.2.A which
allows the McLaughlins to have the current six foot fence.

13.  In the Notice, Ms. Sherman identifics that “as a corner lot, your property has two
fronts (along Cornell Street and Littlepage Street). The fence appears to be in violation of this
code.” (emphasis added). No City Code section is identified to support this statement and given
that there are hundreds of comer lots in the City, homeowners would be surprised to leam that
their front door does not indicate their front yard, that their side yard is their front yard, or that they
do not have a back yard.

14,  Inaddition, City Code Section 72-84: “Definitions” does not contain any definition
for a “corner lot”. The City Code definition section does contain a definition for “front (or
primary) facade” of “the side or elevation of a structure that contains the structure’s architectural

front, or the portion of the structure facing the street from which the structure derives its street
address.” (emphasis added)
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15.  The City Code does not have an identification and/or a definition of “two front
ards”. The BZA based its upholding of the denial of the fence permit application on City Code
ections 72-82.3, 72-82.4(B)(3), 72-82.3(A)(3), 72-56.1(A)(3) and 72-56.2(B).

16. A review of these Sections does not identify comer lots as having “two front
ards” for the purposes of determining location or height of fences. The stated purpose of Section

72-82 is to “clarify the rules of measurement and exemptions that apply to all principal and
accessory uses allowed in this chapter” which would address the location of permanent structures
such as houses, not fences or height of fences.

17.  Adjacent to the Ms. McLaughlin’s are several fences on other lots that are similar
in height and location to their fence. It appears from an informal survey of the City that there are
at least 50 similarly situated fences around the City.

18. It appears that the application and interpretation of the City Code Ordinance that
governs the height and location of fences, based on existing fences throughout the City located on
comer lots, is that only one “front yard” is identified for the purposes of determining the height
and location of fences pursuant to City Code Section 72-56.2. Section 72-82.A.3 has no

identification of a corner lot having “two front yards” under Section 72-82.3.A.(3) and/or Section

72-82.3.A(4).

19.  The McLaughlins fence is compliant with the applicable City Code ordinances and
it was constructed pursuant to City Code Section 72-56.2, where the front yard fence is not within
the front setback and the fence does not go beyond the front of the principal structure and therefore
can be six feet in height, The portion of the fence adjacent to and parallel with Littlepage Street as
a side yard is compliant with 72-56.2.A which allows a fence to be six feet in height in any side or

rear yard of a site up to the front of the principal structure on the site.
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20.  Finally, given the numerous examples of fences similarly situated on other corner
ots, the City has previously interpreted the applicable codes to allow the type of fence that has
een constructed in the McLaughlins yard. But there are also clear health and safety issues as
emonstrated by Ms. McLaughlin’s letter, within Exhibit “2”, of the numerous reports to police
garding the trespassing upon her property and the incidents involving the safety of her family.
he City’s letter, Exhibit “3” attempts to use five (5) different ordinances, cobbled together, as the
basis for its rationale that the McLauglins fence is limited to 4 feet in height. It is clear from the
City’s own code that the code sections cited apply to buildings or structures not to omamental
items such as fences and that the City clearly has an ordinance section on fences that does not have
any definition or limitation on a comer lot such as the McLaughlins.
21.  Itisalso clear from the conduct of the City in approving and allowing similar 6
foot fences, and specifically for adjacent property owners, that the City’s current interpretation of

its ordinance is plainly wrong.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF
22. WHEREFORE, your Petitioners respectfully request that this Court:

1) Issue a Writ of Certiorari to the BZA in the form attached to this Petition
and that this same be served upon the BZA requiring that a verified return be made within 30 days
of the originals or certified copies of all exhibits, transcripts and other papers considered by the
BZA in making its decision in 814 Cornell Street — APP2015-01, and that such return shalt
concisely set forth such other facts as may be pertinent and material to show the grounds of the

decision appealed from;
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2) Determine that the BZA and Development Administrator were incorrect to
eny the Petitioners fence permit;

3) Reverse the decision of the BZA,

4) Find that the existing fence is compliant within the meaning of the
pplicable City’s Ordinance; and

5) Grant Petitioners their attorney’s fees and costs expended on their behalf in

is Petition and for such other and further relief as the Court deems just and equitable.

Respectfully submitted,

STACEY N. STRENTZ-McLAUGHLIN
and JOHN J. McLAUGHLIN

w (AR e

Of Counsel

Jeannie P. Dahnk, Esq.

VSB No. 25825

William E. Glover, Esq.

VSB No. 25965

GLOVER & DAHNK

Post Office Box 207
Fredericksburg, VA 22404-0207
Phone: (540) 373-8600

Fax: (540) 373-8629

Counsel for Petitioners
Stacey N. Strentz-McLaughlin and
John J. McLaughlin
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[RGINIA:
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF FREDERICKSBURG
Re: September 21, 2015 Decision of the Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of
redericksburg, Virginia (814 Cornell Street — APP 2015-01)
Case No.:

WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TO: The City of Fredericksburg Board of Zoning Appeals

THIS MATTER is before the Court on Stacey N. Strentz-McLaughlin and John J.
McLaughlin’s Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to review the City of Fredericksburg Board of
Zoning Appeals (“BZA") September 21, 2015, decision in BZA appeal 814 Cornell Street APP
2015-01; and

IT APPEARING TO THE COURT that the Petition for Writ of Certiorari is properly
filed pursuant to Virginia Code Section 15.2-2314 and that the granting of this Writ of Certiorari
is just and proper in all respects; it is therefore

ADJUDGED, ORDERED AND DECREED that the Petition for Writ of Certiorari is
GRANTED TO REVIEW THE BZA’'S SEPTEMBER 21, 2015, DECISION IN BZA
ﬁ APPEAL, 814 CORNELL STREET - APP 2015-01; and it is further
ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the BZA shall certify and return to this

Court and serve upon Petitioner’s counsel, on or before 30 days after the entry of this Writ of

Certiorari, a full, complete and certified or swom record of the aforementioned proceeding
including, but not limited to, the following material:

1) The appeal application and any staff reports prepared in connection therewith;
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2) All exhibits and documents filed regarding the appeal application and any
response thereto by any person or entities;

3) Any verbatim transcript and/or recording by videotape or otherwise, and all

inutes of the proceedings before the BZA;

4) All photographs, resolutions, letters, reports, emails, correspondence, exhibits,
emoranda, plats and other papers and things referring to or related to the proceedings before
e BZA that were presented to the BZA; and it is further

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the return shall set forth such other facts

las maybe pertinent and material to show the grounds of the decision appealed from and shall be

verified.
THIS MATTER IS CONTINUED.

ENTERED this day of _,2015

JUDGE, CITY OF FREDERICKSBURG CIRCUIT COURT
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ASK FOR THIS:

tacey N. Strentz-McLaughlin and
ohn J, McLaughlin, Petitioners

g

Wiliam £. Glover, Esq.

0. 25965

Glover & Dahnk

P.O. Box 207

Fredericksburg, VA 22404-0207
Phone: (540) 373-8600

Fax: (540)373-8629

Counsel for Petitioners
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r City of Fredericksburg
COMMUNITY PLANNING & BUILDING DEPARTMENT
715 Princess Anne Street / P.Q, Box 7447
Fredericksburg, VA 22404
Telephone: 540-372-1179 Fax: 540-372-6412

eon ]t FENCE AND/OR WALL PERMIT

vate of Application: ﬁ_,J.Y_l.Lﬁ__ Project Address: MMM_A#M%/ ?

Zoning District:
1s this property located in the Historic District? Yes No

Is this property located in any of the Gateway Corsidor Overlay Districts? Yes No ’/
Applicant Information

Name of Applicant: ' Phone: w
Address; $ X zmau:_,;gqmmw.@_
Property Owner Ynformation (Ef dlﬁerent from applicant) R
Name; Phone:

Address:

The following information Is veguired to bs submitted with the appiication:

o Plat, tax map or sketch that shows the proposed location of the fence or wall, applicable
easements and alleys.

*  Helght ofthe fence orwall: Helght __l,g___ feet

’ *

TW W

By sigalug below; the fioperty owtfer adknowledges that should any portid of tpe 1ohbs being erdeted fn]
accordance with this permit interfers with work or access by publje employees and/or thefy agents it the Wiy ery
performance of their duties, the fence or portions of the fence may need to be taken dowsn. Replacement of ¢ a2
the fence shall be the sole xesponsibility of the property owner,

* V(Q
This permit ouly grants permission under City Code §72-24 for a fence and/or wall on your property, based ¢
on information that you have provided, The City Is not responsible for determining that you own the
property on which the fence and/or wall will be placed, that you have ail othey permissions required to do

so (for example, permission from anyone holding an easement ou the property), or that you will not be
interfering with: utllity lines.

For Comptetioiz by the Community Planning & Bullding Department
O Approved A Disapproved

Dev fopment Administrator

-

L) ¢ a
s WA VNS rvane T L

Revised 4pril 2014 .
. . ¢ 120 0
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JEANNIE P, DAHNK (540) 373-8600
WILLIAM E. GLOVER FAX  (540) 373-8629
June 30, 2015

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Helen P. Ross, Chair

Board of Zoning Appeals

City of Fredericksburg

c¢/o Planning Services Division

715 Princess Anne Street

Fredericksburg, VA 22401

RE: John J. & Stacey N. Strentz-McLaughlin — 814 Cornell Street (Fence)

Dear Ms. Ross & Members of the City of Fredericksburg Board of Zoning Appeals:

Please let this letter serve as the appeal by John J. & Stacey N. Strentz-McLaughlin regarding
the June 3, 2015 disapproval of the McLaughlin’s fence permit for a fence at their home located at
814 Comell Street in the City of Fredericksburg. 1enclose this firm’s check no. 20135 in the amount
of $400.00 representing the filing fee for the appeal as quoted by City Staff and seven (7) copies of
this letter with exhibits as required by the City.

On June 3, 2015, the Development Administrator disapproved a fence permit for John J. &
Stacey N. Strentz-McLaughlin (hereinafter “McLaughlins™), for a fence at their home at 814 Cornell
Street. A copy of the disapproved fence permit is attached as Exhibit “1”. The McLaughlins permit
application sought approval for a portion of their fence to be six feet in height. The McLaughlins

appeal the disapproval of their permit application. The McLaughlin’s fence permit application was



Helen P. Ross, Chair
June 30, 2015
Page 2

filed within the time required by the Development Administrator and the appeal of the disapproval of

their fence permit application has also been timely filed pursuant to City Ordinance and State Code.

HISTORY

The McLaughlins have owned their home at 814 Cornell Street since December 2004. The
McLaughlins have had a fence in this exact same location since January 2005 and the prior owner,
the Freid’s, also had a fence in this same location.

There have been no complaints regarding this current fence or any prior fence at 814 Cornell
Street by anyone, including neighbors, city residents or city staff until the Development
Administrator, Mame E. Sherman, noted her own violation on May 14, 2015. A copy of Ms.
Sherman’s Notice of Violation dated May 14, 2015 addressed to the McLaughlins is attached hereto
as Exhibit “2”.

In the Notice, Ms. Sherman states that a fence permit had not been issued for the fence and
requests that an application be made. Ms. Sherman further states that “Section 72-56.2.C limits the
height of a fence in the front yard of a R-4, residential zoning district to a maximum of four feet (4°)
in height. As a corner lot, your property has two fronts (along Cornell Street and Littlepage Street).
The fence appears to be in violation of this code.”

Thereafter, on May 18, 2015, the McLaughlins filed a fence permit application with the City
requesting a height of six feet for their fence.

On May 21, 2015, Mrs. McLaughlin sent a letter to the Development Administrator
identifying that the McLaughlins were surprised that their fence was not in compliance with City
Code, setting forth the history of the pre-existing and current fence and the safety reasons for the

fence as it is currently constructed. A copy of Ms. McLaughlin’s letter is attached as Exhibit “3”.
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On June 3, 2015, the Development Administrator disapproved the McLaughlins fence permit
application.

On June 16, 2015, I met with the Development Administrator to review and discuss the
City’s position on the McLaughlins fence. It is my understanding that the Development
Administrator made a mistake in her letter of May 14, 2015 wherein she cited the incorrect City
Ordinance Section 72-56.2.C but instead had intended to identify City Code Section 72-56.2.B. That
correction eliminated some of the confusion regarding the disapproval of the fence permit as it
appears that City Code Section 72-56.2.C would not be applicable to the McLaughlins and their

home at 814 Cornell Street.

DISCUSSION

It appears that the McLaughlins fence is compliant with the applicable City Code Ordinances
and Section 72-56.2.A allows the McLaughlins to have the current fence.

In the Development Administrator’s Notice of Violation, Exhibit *2”, Ms. Sherman identifies
that “as a corner lot, your property has two fronts (along Cornell Street and Littlepage Street). The
fence appears to be in violation of this code.” (emphasis added). No City Code section is identified
to support this statement and given that there are hundreds of comer lots in the City, homeowners
would be surprised to learn that their front door does not indicate their front yard or that their side
yard is their front yard.

In addition, Section 72-84: “Definitions™ does not contain any definition for a “corner lot”.
The City Code definitions section does contain a definition for “front (or primary) fagade” of “the
side or elevation of a structure that contains the structure’s architectural front, or the portion of the

structure facing the street from which the structure derives its street address.”
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Prior to my meeting with Ms. Sherman, I reviewed the City Code for an identification and/or
a definition of “two front yards” and did not fine one. But when I met with the Development
Administrator on June 16, 2015, she identified that the ordinance she was using to identify “two
front yards” was Section 72-82: Rules of Measurement, Sections 72-82.3.A(3) and 72-82.A(4)(b).

A review of this Section does not identify corner lots as having *two front yards” for the
purposes of determining location or height of fences. The stated purpose of Section 72-82 is to
“clarify the rules of measurement and exemptions that apply to all principal and accessory uses
allowed in this chapter” which would address the location of permanent structures such as houses,
not fences or height of fences.

In the last paragraph of Ms. McLaughlin’s letter, Exhibit “3", she references several fences
of other lots that are similar in height and location to her fence. Since reviewing this matter for the
McLaughlins, I have informally identified approximately 50 similarly situated fences around the
City. Based upon this, I would venture 10 suggest that there are hundreds of fences in the City that
are the same as the McLaughlins.

It appears that the application and interpretation of the City Code Ordinance that govemns the
height and location of fences, based on existing fences throughout the City located on comer lots, is
that only one “front yard” is identified for the purposes of determining the height and location of
fences pursuant to City Code Section 72-56.2. Section 72-82.A.3 has no identification of a corner lot
having “two front yards” under Section 72-82.3.A.(3) and/or Section 72-82.3.A(4).

The McLaughlins fence is compliant with the applicable City Code Ordinances and it was
constructed pursuant to City Code Section 72-56.2, where the front yard fence is not within the front
setback and does not go beyond the front of the principal structure and therefore can be six feet in

height. The portion of the fence adjacent to and parallel with Littlepage Street as a side yard is
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compliant with 72-56.2.A which allows a fence to be six feet in height in any side or rear yard of a
site up to the front of the principal structure on the site.

Finally, given the numerous examples of fences similarly situated on other corner lots, the
City has previously interpreted the applicable ordinances to allow the type of fence that has been
constructed in the McLaughlins yard. But there are also clear health and safety issues as
demonstrated by Ms. McLaughlin’s letter, Exhibit “3”, of the numerous reports to police regarding
the trespassing upon her property and the incidents involving the safety of her family.

We would be happy to meet and discuss the fence at 814 Cornell Street. We ask that the
Board of Zoning Appeals grant this appeal and allow the fence at 814 Cornell Street to remain as it

currently exists. We thank you for your time and attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

QL

JPD/ah ie P. Dahnk
Enclosures

cc:  JohnlJ. & Stacey N. Strentz-McLaughlin (via email w/attachments)

WStrentz-McLaughlin, Stacey & Mcl.aughtin, John JRoss Ltter 62015 doc



l City of Frederickaburg
COMMUNITY PLANNING & BUILDING DEPARTMENT
715 Princess Aune Street / PO, Box 7447
Predericksburg, VA 22404
Telephone: 540-372-1179 Fax: 540-372-6412

FENCE AND/OR WALL PERMIT
ite of Application: n_if.lﬁ_}.]_‘i_ Project Address: MHQMMMA
Zonmg District: |
Ts this property located in the Historic District? Yes No
Ts this property lacated in any of the Gateway Corsidor Overlay Districts? Yes No. b/
Appiicant Information
Narve of Applicant: . Phone: w&

Address: . X Bmail:_:;}qmd&zmyﬂh&_
Proyerty Owner Enformation (Ef dlﬁ'erent ﬁrom appl!cant) o
Nasme: Phone:

Address:

The following infoxmation is required to be submitted with the appiication:

o Plat, tax map or sketch that shows the proposed lacation of the fence or wall, applicable
easements and alleys.

*  Helghtofthe fenco orwall: Helghti ;Lg__ feet

F ’ t

S W

By slgnfng heioﬁ', ﬁxe proferty owrer ad:lmuw!edges that should any portidif of the Qx‘ca being erected fu
accordance with this permit fnteyfers with work or access by pubile employees and/or thefr agents fn the Wsre,
perfemance of their dutles, the fence ar portions of the fence may need fo be talten down, Replacement of ¢ b,
the fence shiall be the sole responsibility of the property owner.

LI

* V(i
This permit only grants permlssion under City Cade §72-24 for a fence and/or wall on your property, based d 4
on informadog that yout have provided., The City is not responsibie for determiuing that you own the
property op which the fence and/or wall will be placed, that you have ail other permissions required to do

g0 (for example, permission from anyone holding an easement ou the property), or that yom will not be
lnterfeﬁngmwity lines,

For Comptetiob by the Community Planning & Building Departnient
O Approved ) Disapproved

| COMBW-WM
- ' SIS Chi¥ & RPeealep N
tnev Iopiment Foministrator - —-&mm

NN VRIS tv ane ' L L . &
Rovised:dpril 204 ver —-dki
. . viti.d X

—




Marize E, Sherman

Ciity of Fredericksburg
Development Administrator and . . PO Box 7447
Codle Enforcament Officer Frederioksbyrg, VA 22404-7447
Telophorie:; 540-372-1179
Rax: 540-372-6412
erickshurgva e
" May14,2015
Jobn I, and Stacey N, McLaughlin
1 OQaldeigh Place
Frederickaburg, VA 22405
Re: Noticeof Violatiom: 812-816 Comsll Strect
GPIN #: 7779-54:5670 .
Fence .
Dear Propérty Owner:

“This letter is & Notice of Viclation of Section 72:24.1 of the Unified Defelopment Ordinance
which réiquires the issuancs of a zoning (fenos) permit prior to consthictids of a fence. To dats,
a fence penmit has not bden issned at this site, Puxther, Sgotion 72-56.2 % limits the height of 2
fence in the front yard.of 5 R4, residential zoning distrot to & mximum of four fet (4).1n
height. As % cornex lot, your fizdpesty has two dvonts (along Comell:Btbeet and Litilepazs Streat)
The finco appears.4o be in violdtion of fhis code. 4 fenmes permit application must hp
siibinitted by no latey than Friday, May 29, 2015 to begin the process to bring the site indo
complimice. Thave inichided 3 blapk fence pemit applicstion thet ean-be maiied to my attention,

The Clty's commitment to its citizens 19'to oreata end miniiitdln & clean, safé énvironment, Thindk:
you for your assistancs in reaching this goal. If you need any firther assistance piease do not
hesitate to call me at (540) 372-1170, : .

Sincerely,

,Qmﬂ ,%'*\.

Marme B, Bhermisn -

Devslopment Administfitor and
Codo Enforeement Officer .




STRENTZ, GREENE & KRUEGER, PLC

Attomeys ot Low
702 Princess Anneg Strest
Fredertckeburg, Virgints 22402
Tetaphone' 540.479.1511 Facsimile: 540.478,1524
Stacay N, Strentz sns@SGandlaw.com
8randa L, Greene big@SGandkiaw.com
Robin N, Krueger rnk@5GendKlaw.com
May 21, 2015
Mama B, Sherman
Development Administmtar and Code Enfozcemenr Officer
PO Box 7447
Ftederckshurp, VA 22404-7447

Re 814 Cornell Steeet
]
Desr Mg, Shexman: §

srecelve yous letter, I have had 2 faace In. this exact satne location since
Jannn:yo£2005. Pﬁoﬁ:bfhﬁtl'beﬂmtheFmidahadownedthehomamdlknnw they bad s
citnilar ferice a8 well, puxchnsed this home in Dacetuber 2004, We moved to Stafford ftom
Aprll 2013 to May 1,

Thlsfencev_ma in April of this year on the exact sams fence line as had previonsly eat
o picket fence, Ihada of safety concerns aad that Is whatled me to erect the fence priozto
moving backinto the biome. Let me outline my safety concerns es X have two emall childeen ages 4
and 7 end watk part tithe 8o my children ase left ot least two days 2 week with a babysitter atmy

home,
1 ; In 2009 my bebysittes was followed bome by 2 man from Kenmore Pack
» und vetbally harassed the whole way. My child, at that time was two yeass
» old, She panicked and simyply connnueawwamehmnghontﬁxe
. seighbothocd uying notlead ki to our homs but finally had to setura
! home, 1 followed np with LaBravia Jenkins and & Detective in the
Fredericksburg Police Department and it was figared out eventually that
, this man had esspulted 2 anree at Snowden and had psychiattic problems,
; ‘TheDetective ended up contacting the tman and the man’s fatnily and
: c hitnthntpeﬂmps Pzed&!mbmgwaamt&ebatp!mﬁm
» him th bo sines now he was on the Police mdar, This same man was
: witnepged by me at Kentnoze arkpxoﬁdingBeertom‘inm Taleo
> zepatied that to thel’nedennkslmgl’ ice.
2. ; Throyghout my yeats thea living on Coenell SmeetunﬂApﬁlofzou,
when.;wemovedw ferry foxtn for two years, we had weeldy plass beer
l hotﬂeaandllqumbotﬂwdnmpadcvazm&nce. Thosein tom whea

—twe

awat,




dumped would be plass shards and on two occasions cut my Jack Russelfs
foot and on anothet aceaslon cut sy second dogls foot,

3. ‘Theteds n dark haired man, known in the neighborhood for having mental
health tssues, who would zoutinely stand on the comes of Coraell Street
aod Littlpage and state Jato my yaed atmy yousg childeen,

4 We have had people who toutinely walk the eldewnlk from the apattmoeats
on the cornes of Kenmore Avenue and Coznell Steeet stop and pee ozt and

a a8 at thae time it wes a plcket fance. This cansed a steach

out fence.

g mid at the apertments on the eomet of Kenmore and

shots during the time we lived in the home proz to this.

In shozt, duting onc time in Stafford, we lived in Ferry Faem aud sy children became

+  accostomed to a safe, calne envitonment| as I did. We lova living downtown bmt simply because we

live on1 & cozner lot my children’s safety dhould not have to be jespatdized. So when we decided to

move back to onr home we erected our fenca for safety zegaons and neves thought to get it '
becanse I already had a foue fidot pleket fance on that vety epot. We spent over §7,000.00

on the fence. Itis o beautiful desipn and)was professionally installed by ¥ & 8 Fenclag, Ihave

mcal!zdit gm;:ous conaplements on both the style of the fance and thelook ofit. People have

en,

Further, I took this design from jwo pasticulat homes, ‘The Cohens who Hve on Suolen
Road have e coraet lot an Grove Avenup: and Surken Road snd have this same faace. The Dupuys
who live on the corner of Prince Bdwatd and Amelis Avenue have this same feace, Aad my
Mother, Georpia Steeatz, who lives on te comer of Grove and Sunken Road has this same siyle
fence, So cleatly there Is precedent for allowing feaves like this and this style in this zoning district.

¥ eagerly await your approval of sy feace.

5. Thets was g dtp

Sincerely,

W




KatyrLeen DooLEy

601 Caronine StTreet, Surte 200B
City ATTORNEY

P.O. Box 7447
Frepurscksaurg, VA 22401
§40°372°1020

Ros EckstroM . s
Assistant CiTy ATTORNEY TR o . tACH

September 11, 2015

Helen P. Ross, Chair

Fredericksburg Board of Zoning Appeals
City Hall

715 Princess Anne Street
Fredericksburg, VA 22401

Re: 814 Cornell Street
Appeal of fence permit denial

Dear Ms. Ross and members of the Board of Zoning Appeals:

On behalf of Development Administrator Marne Sherman, | ask that the BZA uphold the
denial of a permit for a permit for a fence at 814 Cornell Street, a corner lot. The deniai of the
application is consistent with the UDQ's limitation of fence heights on streets to four feet. The
purpose of the height limitation is to present a consistent, safe, and attractive streetscape, and
homeowners are left with alternatives ~ including a four foot high fence, a hedge, pulling the
taller fence out of the setback, or a variance application — to meet the specific needs of a
particular owner or lot.

Brief summary of facts:

The 814 Cornell Street lot is a single family residential corner lot, with the house facing
Cornell Street and one side of the house facing Littlepage Street. The rear of the lot is bordered
by an alley. The site is zoned R-4, single family residential. For years, there was a wooden picket
fence about four feet in height that began at the back of the front fagade of the house and
extended along Littlepage Street next to the sidewalk. A low brick wall ran along the rear of the
lot. Trees and shrubs provided a vegetative backing to the picket fence and brick wall.

In April 2015, the homeowner replaced the picket fence with an opaque wood panel
fence from the house to Littlepage Street, along Littlepage Street, and also along the alley,
behind the low brick wall. The two new corner fence posts on Littlepage Street are 81 inches
and 79 inches tall. The wooden slats are 74 inches tall. In other words, the fence exceeds six
feet in height along the length of Littlepage Street. The fence line extends approximately 85 feet
along Littlepage Street adjacent to the sidewalk. it does not extend into the “sight triangle” at
Cornell Street and Littlepage Street.? The owner did not apply for a fence permit or inquire into
any approval procedures for the fence.

! please refer to the 2012 Google Maps photograph of the property, included in the meeting packet.
? please refer to the 2015 photographs of the fence, included in the meeting packet.



2

814 Cornell Street appeal
September 11, 2015

In May, Development Administrator Marne Sherman issued a Notice of Violation to the
homeowner, citing the fence for not having a permit. In addition, the May 14 notice advised the
owner that the City Code limited fence heights along streets to four feet. The NOV required the
owner to apply for a fence permit in order to begin the process of bringing the fence into
compliance. The owner did so, filing the application on May 22, 2015, and citing concerns about
safety in support of the height of the fence. Ms. Sherman denied the application on June 3, and
the owner appealed on June 30™.

The UDO limits fence heights within any front yard to four feet:

Stated simply, the UDO permits fences to be located within any required yard; however, they
are restricted as to height. The maximum height in a front yard is four feet; six feet in a side
yard. On a corner lot, both sides of the lot that touch the street are considered front yards, and
the four foot height restriction applies. The chart below summarizes the relevant provisions in
the City Code. Taken together, these regulations prohibit the construction of the fence at 814
Cornell Street.

City Code Section Rule

72-82.3 A corner lot is located at the intersection of two or more
streets (other than alleys), regardless of whether or not
such streets intersect at right angles.

72-82.4(B}(3) On a corner lot or double frontage lot, the yards adjacent
to the front lot line shall be considered front yards and the
remaining yards shall be considered side yards.

72-82.3(A}3) The front lot line is the street line that forms the boundary
of a lot.

72-56.1(A){3) Fences and walls may be located within any required yard.

72-56.2(B) In any front yard of a site in any R district, a fence or wall

shall not exceed four feet in height back to the front of the
principal structure on the site.
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The BZA applied this same rule in 2014 in the case of a double-frontage lot, when it denied a
variance for a fence at 725 Lee Avenue. In that case, the applicant wished to install a six foot
high fence along Kenmore Avenue, which formed a lot line 15 feet in length to the rear of the
single family structure, which faced Lee Avenue.® There, the homeowner asserted that the
taller fence was needed for privacy, security, and aesthetics. In addition, the street frontage
involved a busy roadway — Kenmore Avenue. It would be an anomaly for the BZA to deny a
variance in the case of 725 Lee Avenue, and then decide that the prohibition did not even exist
in this case.

As additional precedent, the BZA heard a variance application in 2011 involving a corner lot,
under the former zoning ordinance, and granted a conditional variance to 1001 Kenmore
Avenue, to permit a six foot fence on the lot’s frontage on William Street. There, the BZA
required the fence to taper from six feet to four feet in height, back-to-front.* In that case, the
BZA appeared to be persuaded to grant the variance by the volume of pedestrian traffic on
William Street. The pre-UDO zoning regulation likewise limited fences in front yards to four feet
in height, back to the front of the principal structure®, and provided that corner lots had two
front yards.® The 2011 decision shows that in an appropriate case, a variance may be granted to
a specific site, to relieve a specific hardship, without throwing out the rule altogether.

It bears noting that the fence constructed exceeds the 6 foot maximum height for other yards.
In order to completely resolve the appeal, the BZA should uphold the Development
Administrator’'s application of the four foot maximum height. in any case, the fence permit
should be denied because the fence Is too tall.

Brief rebuttal of applicant’s argument:

The application for the fence permit cites the owner’s concern for her safety and that of her
children. It also cites incidents of people routinely stopping and peeing inside her former picket
fence, and incidents of littering. These concerns are similar to those advanced by the owners of
1001 Kenmore Avenue and 725 Lee Avenue variance applications. The BZA could take these
concerns into account if a variance application were before it. These concerns might also be
met through the installation of a hedge with a lower fence. However, this appeal contends that
there is no law prohibiting a fence exceeding six feet in height at this location. This is an all-or-
nothing approach that does not provide a platform for the BZA to consider site-specific concerns
or solutions.

However, according to statistics maintained by the Fredericksburg Police Department, incidents
of crime in this neighborhood — identified as “District 06” in the report — are extremely low.’
The crime rate would not seem to justify this fence as a security measure.

¥v2014-01, decided July 8, 2014.

4v2011-02, decided July 19, 2011.

5 City Code §78-70.

§ City Code §78-1.

7 please refer to the “Selected Crime Stats for Neighborhoods,” in the meeting packet.
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Ms. Dahnk’s letter of June 30" raises the following legal arguments against the Development
Administrator’s application of the UDO:

1. Section 72-84, “Definitions” does not define a “corner lot.” (page 3 last paragraph)

Response: Section 72-82.3 defines a corner lot as one that is located at the intersection of two
or more streets.

2. The stated purpose of 72-82.3 is to “clarify the rules of measurement and exemptions
that apply to all principal and accessory uses allowed in this chapter,” which would
address the location of permanent structures such as houses, not fences or height of
fences. (page 4 second paragraph)

Response: This argument seems to be a little legalistic. In any event, the definition of a “corner
lot” in section 72-82.3 does in fact apply to rules regulating fences. It applies to all “accessory
uses.” An “accessory use” is defined in 72-84 as “any land, building or structure the use of which
is customarily found in association with, and serves the principal use; is subordinate in purpose,
area or extent to the principal use served, and is located on the same lot as the principal use
(emphasis added). A fence is a structure, customarily found in association with a house (the
principal use of the property), subordinate in purpose, and located on the same lot. So, a fence
Is an “accessory use,” to which 72-82.3 applies.

3. There are hundreds of fences in the City that are the same as the McLaughlins. This
appears to support an interpretation of the ordinance that there is only one front yard
on a corner lot for purposes of applying the fence regulations.

Response: The Development Administrator acknowledges the existence of other fences in the
College Terrace neighborhood that exceed four feet in height along street frontages. For most
of these fences, there is no record of a permit having been granted. When permits were
granted, they typically required a maximum fence height of four feet or less in the front yards of
corner lots. One permit was granted for a six foot transparent fence, but it appears to have
been issued in error, since it Is an anomaly. In addition, the BZA precedents listed above
support the conclusion that the corner lot and double-frontage lot concept of two front yards
has been consistently applied over many years.

4, There are clear health and safety issues that support the construction of a six foot fence.

Response: This is an argument that the BZA could consider in the context of a variance
application, but not in the context of an appeal of an administrator’s decision. In addition, the
owner’s safety concerns could be met through a permissible alternative, such as planting a
hedge behind a lower fence.
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Conclusion:

In the appeal of an administrator’s decision, the determination of the administrative officer shall
be presumed to be correct. The administrator has the burden of explaining her decision, but
then the appellant has the burden of proof to rebut the presumption of correctness by a
preponderance of the evidence.® Ms. Sherman and | hope that this letter explains the basis for
her decision. She will be present to provide her testimony directly to the BZA on September 21,
2015. We respectfully request that the BZA uphold the denial of the fence application. A
proposed decision is attached for the Board’s use.

Sincerely,

Kathleen Dooley, City Attorney

Ec: leannie P. Dahnk, counsel for the landowner
Marne Sherman, Development Administrator

® Code of Virginia §15.2-2309.



CITY OF FREDERICKSBURG BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

APPEAL OF FENCE PERMIT DENIAL
814 CORNELL STREET
RECORD OF DECISION
The City of Fredericksburg Board of Zoning Appeals heard the above-referenced appeal at its

meeting on September 21, 2015. After consideration of the record of the appeal, the Board makes the

following findings of fact:

FINDINGS OF FACT

A. The fence that is the subject of this appeal is located at 814 Cornell Street, a single-family
residential lot located in the R4 zoning district. The lot is located at the corner of Cornell and
Littlepage Streets. The house on the lot faces Cornell Street. One side of the house faces
Littlepage Street.

B. The fence is an opaque wood panel fence, located adjacent to the public sidewalk on Littlepage
Street, extending approximately 85 feet along Littlepage when measured from the rear of the
lot. The fence also runs across the rear of the lot, behind the low brick wall, The fence slats are
6 feet 2 inches in height. The two corner fence posts on Littlepage Street are 6 feet 9 inches,
and 6 feet 7 inches in height.

C. The fence was constructed in April 2015, without a fence permit.

D. The Development Administrator issued a Notice of Violation to the owner on May 14, 2015,
citing the fence for not having a permit.

E. The landowner applied for a fence permit on May 22, 2015; the permit was denied on June 3,

2015. The landowner filed this appeal of the denial of the permit on June 30, 2015.

1 ! Record of Decision, September 21, 2015



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Under Code of Virginia §15.2-2309, the decision of the Development Administrator is presumed to
be correct. The appellant has the burden of proof to rebut the presumption of correctness by a
preponderance of the evidence. After consideration of the appeal record, the Board concludes that:

1. The lot at 814 Cornell Street is a “corner lot”, as defined by City Code 72-82.3.

2. Acorner iot has two front yards, as provided in City Code 72-82.4(B)(3).

3. The fence is located within one of two front yards at 814 Cornell Street.

4. A fence may be located within a front yard, under City Code 72-56.1(A)(3).

5. But City Code §72-56.2 limits the height of fences in the front yard to four feet.

6. The fence as constructed is taller than the maximum six foot height permitted in other yards.

CONCLUSION
The Fredericksburg Board of Zoning Appeals denies the appeal and upholds the decision of the

Development Administrator to deny the fence permit.

FREDERICKSBURG BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Date: M{Z{)I; 7,/’ . /%/y
! Gl e M

Helen P. Ross, Chair

2 I Record of Decision, September 21, 2015



